
 

August 13, 2018 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING  
 
Honorable Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, NE 
Washington DC 20426 
 

West Canada Creek Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2701) 
Filing of Proposed Study Plan 

 
Dear Secretary Bose: 
 
Erie Boulevard Hydropower, L.P. (Erie or Licensee), a Brookfield Renewable company, is the 
Licensee, owner and operator of the West Canada Creek Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2701) 
(Project). The West Canada Creek Project consists of two developments, Prospect and Trenton, 
and is located on West Canada Creek in Oneida and Herkimer counties, New York. The current 
license for the West Canada Creek Project expires on February 28, 2023. Erie is pursuing a new 
license for the Project using the Commission’s Integrated Licensing Process (ILP). On February 
28, 2018, Erie filed a Notice of Intent (NOI) and Pre-Application Document (PAD) with the 
Federal Energy Commission (FERC or Commission) to initiate the ILP.  
 
On April 30, 2018, FERC issued a notice of the PAD and NOI filing and commencement of the 
pre-filing process and requested comments and study requests. FERC concurrently issued 
Scoping Document 1 (SD1) for the Project to identify the subject areas to be addressed in 
FERC’s environmental analysis of the Project relicensing pursuant to the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). On May 30 and May 31, 2018, FERC held the agency and 
public scoping meetings at the Town of Trenton Municipal Center in Barneveld, New York, and 
a site visit on May 30, 2018 at the Project. Comments on the PAD and study requests were due 
on June 29, 2018. On June 28, 2018, FERC provided an Additional Information Request (AIR) 
and comments on the PAD to Erie. In addition, Erie received multiple stakeholder comments and 
study requests. 
 
Pursuant to 18 CFR § 5.11, Erie is electronically filing the enclosed Proposed Study Plan (PSP) 
for the relicensing of the West Canada Creek Project. In accordance with the Commission’s 
regulations at 18 CFR § 5.1(d), Erie is providing notice of this PSP to appropriate federal and 
state agencies, Indian tribes, local governments, and members of the public likely to be interested 
in the proceeding, as set forth in the attached distribution list.  
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The PSP electronic files can be downloaded through FERC’s eLibrary at  
https://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/elibrary.asp by searching under the Project’s docket P-2701. 
The PSP can also be downloaded from the Project’s relicensing website at: 
http://www.westcanadacreekproject.com.  
 
Erie plans to hold the Initial Study Plan Meeting required by the ILP (18 CFR § 5.11) from 10:00 
am to 2 pm on September 11, 2018 at SUNY Polytechnic Institute, Student Center Multipurpose 
Room, 100 Seymour Road, Utica, New York. The purpose of the Initial Study Plan meeting will 
be to clarify the intent and contents of the Erie’s PSP, and identify any outstanding issues with 
respect to the PSP. To assist with meeting planning and logistics, Erie requests that all agencies 
or stakeholders who plan to attend the meeting RSVP by sending an email to 
steven.murphy@brookfieldrenewable.com on or before August 27, 2018.  
 
Per 18 CFR § 5.12, comments on Erie’s PSP (including any revised information or study 
requests) must be filed within 90 days of filing the PSP, by November 11, 2018. Erie looks 
forward to working with FERC staff, agencies, Indian tribes, local governments, non-
governmental organizations, and members of the public to finalize the study plan for the West 
Canada Creek Project relicensing. If you have any questions concerning this PSP, or require any 
additional information, please contact me at (315) 598-6130 or via email at 
steven.murphy@brookfieldrenewable.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
  
 
 
Steven Murphy 
Director, Licensing  
Brookfield Renewable 
 
Attachments: Proposed Study Plan  
   
cc: Distribution List 
 Jon Elmer 
 Pat Storms 
 Rick Heysler  

https://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/elibrary.asp
http://www.westcanadacreekproject.com/
mailto:steven.murphy@brookfieldrenewable.com
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Federal Governmental Agencies 
 
John Eddins 
Archaeologist/Program Analyst 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 
Office of Federal Agency Programs 
401 F Street NW, Suite 308 
Washington, DC  20001-2637 
jeddins@achp.gov 
 
Bruce Maytubby 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
Eastern Regional Office 
545 Marriott Drive, Suite 700 
Nashville, TN  37214 
Bruce.Maytubby@bia.gov 
 
John Bullard 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration 
Greater Atlantic Regional Fisheries Office 
55 Great Republic Drive 
Gloucester, MA  01930-2276 
John.Bullard@noaa.gov 
 
Joseph Seebode 
Deputy District Engineer 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, New York 
District 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, NY  10278-0090 
 
Andrew Raddant 
Regional Environmental Officer 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
Office of Environmental Policy and 
Compliance, Northeast Region 
15 State Street, 8th Floor 
Boston, MA  02109 
andrew_raddant@ios.doi.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Andrew Tittler 
Agency Counsel 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
One Gateway Center 
Suite 612 
Newton, MA  02458 
andrew.tittler@sol.doi.gov 
 
Peter Lopez 
Deputy Regional Administrator 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 
Region 2 
290 Broadway 
New York, NY  10007-1866 
lopez.peter@epa.gov 
 
David Stilwell 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
New York Field Office, Region 5 
3817 Luker Road 
Cortland, NY  13045 
david_stilwell@fws.gov 
 
Steve Patch 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
New York Field Office, Region 5 
3817 Luker Road 
Cortland, NY  13045 
stephen_patch@fws.gov 
 
John Wiley 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
New York Field Office, Region 5 
3817 Luker Road 
Cortland, NY  13045 
john_wiley@fws.gov 
 
Kevin Mendik 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
U.S. National Park Service 
15 State Street 
Boston, MA  02109 
Kevin_Mendik@nps.gov 
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Duncan Hay 
National Park Service, Northeast Region 
15 State Street 
Boston, MA  02109 
duncan_hay@nps.gov 
 
 
State Governmental Agencies 
 
Jonathan Binder 
Chief, Energy and Climate Change Section 
Office of General Counsel, New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY  12233-0001 
jonathan.binder@dec.ny.gov 
 
Chris Hogan 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway, 4th Floor 
Albany, NY  12233 
cmhogan@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 
Todd Phillips 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Permits, Region 
6 Utica Sub Office 
207 Genesee Street 
Utica, NY  13501 
todd.phillips@dec.ny.gov 
 
Terry Tyoe 
Regional Permit Administrator 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Permits, Region 
6 Utica Sub Office 
Utica State Office Building 
207 Genesee Street, Room 1404 
Utica, NY  13501-2885 
dep.r6@dec.ny.gov 
 
 
 

Sita Crounse 
Office of General Counsel, New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY  12207 
Sita.Crounse@dec.ny.gov 
 
Russell McCullough 
Acting Regional Fisheries Manager 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
317 Washington Street 
Watertown, NY  13601 
russell.mccullough@dec.ny.gov 
 
Richard McDonald 
Aquatic Biologist 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
317 Washington Street 
Watertown, NY  13601 
richard.mcdonald @dec.ny.gov 
 
David Erway 
Aquatic Biologist 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
Utica, NY  13501 
david.erway@dec.ny.gov 
 
Matt Walter 
Habitat Biologist 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
207 Genessee Street 
Utica, NY  13501 
matthew.walter@dec.ny.gov 
 
Christopher Balk 
Habitat Manager 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
317 Washington Street 
Watertown, NY  13601 
christopher.balk@dec.ny.gov 
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Thomas Vigneault 
Regional Water Engineer 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation 
Utica, NY  13501 
thomas.vigneault@dec.ny.gov 
 
Hon. Kathleen H. Burgess 
Secretary to the Commission 
New York State Public Service Commission 
Empire State Plaza 
Agency Building 3 
Albany, NY  12223-1350 
secretary@dps.ny.gov 
 
James Denn 
Public Information Officer 
New York State Public Service Commission 
Empire State Plaza 
Agency Building 3 
Albany, NY  12223-1350 
james.denn@dps.ny.gov 
 
Mark E. Slade 
Director, Licensing 
New York Power Authority 
123 Main Street 
White Plains, NY  10601 
Mark.Slade@nypa.gov 
 
John Callaghan 
Acting Executive Deputy Director of Canals 
New York State Canal Corporation 
30 S. Pearl Street, 5th Floor 
Albany, NY  12207 
John.Callaghan@canals.ny.gov 
 
Howard Goebel, PE,PH 
Deputy Director 
New York State Canal Corporation 
30 S. Pearl Street 
Albany, NY  12207 
 
 
 
 

Thomas McDonald, PE 
Professional Engineer II (C/E) 
New York State Canal Corporation 
30 S. Pearl Street 
Albany, NY  12207-2058 
 
Rose Harvey 
Commissioner 
New York State Office of Parks, Recreation, 
& Historic Preservation 
Empire State Plaza 
Agency Building 1 
Albany, NY  12238 
Rose.Harvey@parks.ny.gov 
 
Michael Lynch 
Division Director 
New York State Division for Historic 
Preservation 
Peebles Island State Park 
P.O. Box 189 
Waterford, NY  12188-0189 
 
Joanne Mitchell 
Assistant Regional Manager 
New York State Office of Parks, Recreation, 
& Historic Preservation 
Central Regional Office 
6105 E. Seneca Turnpike 
Jamesville, NY  13078 
 
Matthew Maraglio 
Coastal Review Specialist 
New York Department of State 
Office of Coastal, Local Government, and 
Community Sustainability 
One Commerce Plaza 
99 Washington Avenue 
Albany, NY  12231-0001 
Matthew.Maraglio@dos.ny.gov 
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Jeffrey Zappieri 
Supervisor 
New York Department of State 
Division of Coastal Resources, Consistency 
Review Unit 
One Commerce Plaza 
99 Washington Avenue 
Albany, NY  12231-0001 
Jeffrey.zappieri@dos.state.ny.us 
 
 
Legislative Bodies 
 
Kirsten Gillibrand 
U.S. Senate 
Leo W. O'Brien Federal Office Building 
11A Clinton Avenue, Room 821 
Albany, NY  12207 
 
Charles Schumer 
U.S. Senate 
100 South Clinton Street, Room 841 
Syracuse, NY  13261 
 
Elise Stefanik 
U.S. Congress 
88 Public Square, Suite A 
Watertown, NY  13601 
 
Claudia Tenney 
U.S. Congress 
555 French Road Suite 101 
New Hartford, NY  13414 
 
Peggy Rodriguez 
Office of Governor Andrew Cuomo 
207 Genesee Street, Room 707 
Utica, NY  13502 
 
Marc Butler 
New York State Assembly, District 118 
235 North Prospect Street 
Herkimer, NY  13350 
ButlerM@nyassembly.gov 
 
 

Joseph Griffo 
New York State Senate, District 47 
207 Genesee Street, Room 408 
Utica, NY  13501 
griffo@nysenate.gov 
 
James Tedisco 
New York State Senate, District 49 
636 Plank Road, 2nd Floor 
Clifton Park, NY  12065-2046 
tedisco@nysenate.gov 
 
 
Counties 
 
Sylvia Rowna 
Herkimer County Clerk 
109 Mary Street, Suite 1111 
Herkimer, NY  13350 
 
Patrick Russell 
District 15, County Legislature 
Herkimer County 
109 Mary Street, Suite 1310 
Herkimer, NY  13350 
legislatorrussell@roadrunner.com 
 
James Wallace 
County Administrator 
Herkimer County 
109 Mary Street, Suite 1310 
Herkimer, NY  13350 
 
William Weakly 
District 17, County Legislature 
Herkimer County 
109 Mary Street, Suite 1310 
Herkimer, NY  13350 
wweakley@ntcnet.com 
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Sandra DePerno 
Oneida County Clerk 
Oneida County 
Oneida County Office Buildings 
800 Park Avenue 
Utica, NY  13501 
countyclerk@ocgov.net 
 
Anthony Picente 
Executive 
Oneida County 
Oneida County Office Buildings 
800 Park Avenue #10 
Utica, NY  13501 
ce@ocgov.net 
 
Les Porter 
District 6 County Board Legislator 
Oneida County 
P.O. Box 236 
Remsen, NY  13438 
lporter@ocgov.net 
 
Philip Sacco 
District 9 County Board Legislator 
Oneida County 
11371 Bell Hill Road 
Deerfield, NY  13502 
psacco@ocgov.net 
 
 
Towns 
 
Frances Donley 
Supervisor 
Town of Russia 
8916 N. Main Street 
PO Box 126 
Poland, NY  13431 
supervisor@ntcnet.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Roger Helmer 
Supervisor 
Town of Remsen 
PO Box 308 
10540 Academy Lane 
Remsen, NY  13438 
remsensupervisor@roadrunner.com 
 
Joseph Smith 
Supervisor 
Town of Trenton 
PO Box 206 
8520 Old Poland Road 
Barneveld, NY  13304 
supervisor@town.trenton.ny.us 
 
 
Tribes 
 
Ray Hallbritter 
National Representative 
Oneida Indian Nation 
2037 Dreamcatcher Plaza 
Oneida, NY  13421 
 
Jesse Bergevin 
Historian 
Oneida Indian Nation 
2037 Dreamcatcher Plaza 
Oneida, NY  13421 
jbergevin@oneida-nation.org 
 
Michael Conners, Jr. 
Tribal Chief 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe 
412 State Route 37 
Akwesasne, NY  13655 
 
Beverly Cook 
Tribal Chief 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe 
412 State Route 37 
Akwesasne, NY  13655 
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Ken Jock 
Environmental Director 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe 
412 State Route 37 
Akwesasne, NY  13655 
 
Arnold Printup 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe 
412 State Route 37 
Akwesasne, NY  13655 
arnold.printup@srmt-nsn.gov 
 
Eric Thompson 
Tribal Chief 
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe 
412 State Route 37 
Akwesasne, NY  13655 
 
Tehassi Hill 
Chairman 
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin 
PO Box 365 
Oneida, WI  54155-0365 
 
Non-Governmental Organizations 
 
Bob Irvin 
President 
American Rivers 
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 1400 
Washington, DC  20005 
birvin@americanrivers.org 
 
Robert Nasdor 
Northeast Stewardship Director 
American Whitewater 
365 Boston Post Road, Suite 250 
Sudbury, MA  01776 
bob@americanwhitewater.org 
 
David Klein 
The Nature Conservancy 
Central and Western New York Chapter 
1048 University Avenue 
Rochester, NY  14067 
dklein@tnc.org 

Paul Sitroli 
Co-Chair 
Adirondack Mountain Club, Iroquois 
Chapter 
9435 Chapman Road 
New Hartford, NY  12413 
psirtoli@hotmail.com 
 
Doug Tinkler 
Co-Chair 
Adirondack Mountain Club, Iroquois 
Chapter 
4 Clintonview Road 
New Hartford, NY  12413 
dt46x40@yahoo.com 
 
Brian Sanders 
Conservation 
Adirondack Mountain Club, Iroquois 
Chapter 
7 Bolton Road 
New Hartford, NY  13413 
 
David Corr 
Mohawk Valley Chapter of Trout Unlimited 
New York Conservation Fund Advisory 
Board 
28 Sanger Avenue 
New Hartford, NY  12413 
 
Pat Becher 
Executive Director 
Mohawk Valley Water Authority 
1 Kennedy Plaza #3 
Utica, NY  13502 
pbecher@mvwa.us 
 
William Wellman 
Region 5 Vice President 
New York State Council of Trout Unlimited 
7 Helen Street 
Plattsburgh, NY  12901 
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Paul W. Miller 
New York State Council of Trout Unlimited 
3825 Miller Road 
Blossvale, NY  13308 
pmiller3825@yahoo.com 
 
John Montefusco 
CEO 
Trout Power 
PO Box 51 
Cold Brook, NY  13324 
 
Kathy Kellogg 
West Canada Riverkeepers/West Canada 
Watershed Alliance 
8180 State Route 28 
Barneveld, NY  13304 
kathlog@msn.com 
 
Blake Bellinger 
Citizens for Hinckley 
PO Box 382 
Fultonville, NY  12072 
Bla19ke@yahoo.com 
 
 
Brookfield 
 
Jon Elmer 
Director, Operations 
Brookfield Renewable 
800 Starbuck Avenue, Suite 802 
Watertown, NY  13601 
jon.elmer@brookfieldrenewable.com 
 
Pat Storms 
Senior Manager, Operations 
Brookfield Renewable 
800 Starbuck Avenue, Suite 802 
Watertown, NY  13601 
patrick.storms@brookfieldrenewable.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Rick Heysler 
Manager, Operations 
Brookfield Renewable 
8526 Trenton Falls Road 
Barneveld, NY  13304 
richard.heysler@brookfieldrenewable.com 
 
Steve Murphy 
Director, Licensing 
Brookfield Renewable 
33 West 1st Street, South 
Fulton, NY  13069 
steven.murphy@brookfieldrenewable.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


